

ZEGALOGUE® is a rescue treatment that helps people with diabetes (aged 6 years and older) recover from very low blood sugar (severe hypoglycemia) when they need help from others.

What is ZEGALOGUE®?

ZEGALOGUE® (dasiglucagon) injection is a prescription medicine used to treat very low blood sugar (severe hypoglycemia) in people with diabetes aged 6 years and older. It is not known if ZEGALOGUE® is safe and effective in children under 6 years of age.

Important Safety Information

Do not use ZEGALOGUE® if you:

- have a tumor called pheochromocytoma in the gland on top of your kidneys (adrenal gland).
- have a tumor called insulinoma in your pancreas.



ZEGALOGUE® (DASIGLUCAGON) CLINICAL STUDIES

ZEGALOGUE® WAS EVALUATED ACROSS 3 CLINICAL TRIALS



ZEGALOGUE® was studied in a clinical trial program of people with type 1 diabetes. Two trials were conducted in adults, and a third trial was conducted in children and adolescents aged 6 to 17 years. In all 3 trials, the results of participants who received ZEGALOGUE® were compared with the results of those who received a placebo following insulin-induced low blood sugar.



The primary goal in all 3 trials was to measure the time to blood sugar recovery, defined as an increase in blood sugar of at least 20 mg/dL from the time of administration, without additional intervention.

Important Safety Information (cont'd)

Before using ZEGALOGUE®, tell your healthcare provider about all of your medical conditions, including if you:

- have a tumor in your pancreas.
- \bullet are allergic to dasiglucagon, or any other ingredients in ZEGALOGUE $\!^{\!@}\!$.



FIND THE CONFIDENCE IN BEING PREPARED

Get to know ZEGALOGUE® (dasiglucagon) injection

A RAPID-ACTING RESCUE TREATMENT



In clinical trials, median time to blood sugar recovery was 10 minutes in adults, adolescents, and children who took ZEGALOGUE®.

Reliable results: adults studied

recovered with a single dose

BLOOD SUGAR RECOVERY

99% of adults in a trial recovered within 15 minutes

In another trial, 88% of adult patients recovered within 15 minutes

of children and adolescents recovered within 15 minutes

Reliable results: in another trial, children and adolescents studied recovered with a single dose

Important Safety Information (cont'd)

Before using ZEGALOGUE®, tell your healthcare provider about all of your medical conditions, including if you: (cont'd)

 have not had food or water for a long time (prolonged fasting or starvation).



SAFETY OF ZEGALOGUE® (DASIGLUCAGON) INJECTION



MOST COMMON SIDE EFFECTS

In clinical trials, the most common side effects of ZEGALOGUE® in adults, adolescents, and children were:

- Nausea
- Vomiting
- Headache
- Diarrhea (in adults only)
- Injection site pain

Important Safety Information (cont'd)

Before using ZEGALOGUE®, tell your healthcare provider about all of your medical conditions, including if you: (cont'd)

- have adrenal insufficiency.
- have low blood sugar that does not go away (chronic hypoglycemia).
- are pregnant or plan to become pregnant.



BE ZEGALOGUE® (DASIGLUCAGON) READY

KEEP ZEGALOGUE® INJECTION BY YOUR SIDE

Available in a single-dose prefilled syringe and compact autoinjector.



No reconstitution needed for at-home or on-the-go administration.

Images are not actual size. For illustrative purposes only.

Someone else will need to administer ZEGALOGUE® if you have very low blood sugar. It's important to be aware of the signs and symptoms of very low blood sugar and to review the Instructions For Use for complete administration instructions with the people close to you.

Important Safety Information (cont'd)

Before using ZEGALOGUE®, tell your healthcare provider about all of your medical conditions, including if you: (cont'd)

 are breastfeeding or plan to breastfeed. It is not known if ZEGALOGUE® passes into your breast milk. You and your healthcare provider should decide if you can use ZEGALOGUE® while breastfeeding.



UNDERSTANDING LOW BLOOD SUGAR

Be prepared for a potential hypoglycemic event



Early symptoms of low blood sugar may include:

- Sweating
- Drowsiness (feeling tired)
- Dizziness
- Sleep disturbances
- Irregular heartbeat (palpitation)
- Anxiety
- Tremor (feeling shaky)
- Blurred vision
- Hunger
- Slurred speech
- Restlessness
- Depressed mood
- Tingling in the hands, feet, lips, or tongue
- Irritability
- Abnormal behavior
- Lightheadedness
- Unsteady movement
- Inability to concentrate
- Personality changes
- Headache



If not treated early, low blood sugar may worsen and the person may have very low blood sugar (severe hypoglycemia). Signs of very low blood sugar include:

- Confusion
- Seizures
- Unconsciousness
- Death



AVAILABLE IN A 2-PACK*

Portable to fit your lifestyle, at home or on the go



In the refrigerator

ZEGALOGUE® (dasiglucagon) injection can be stored in a refrigerator (36 °F to 46 °F) until the printed expiration date on the product.

- Must be kept away from the cooling element
- Must not be frozen



At room temperature

ZEGALOGUE® can be stored at room temperature (68 °F to 77 °F) for up to 12 months once removed from refrigeration or until printed expiration date on product (whichever comes first).

Must not be returned to the refrigerator once removed and stored at room temperature.

Always remember to:

- Record the date when ZEGALOGUE® was removed from the refrigerator in the space provided on the protective case
- Store in the provided protective case and protect from light
- Discard ZEGALOGUE® after the end of the 12-month period at room temperature storage, or after the expiration date stated on the product, whichever comes first

To ensure that ZEGALOGUE® is always available, after using ZEGALOGUE®, remember to always replace it with a new ZEGALOGUE® injection.

*Also available in a 1-pack.



Important Safety Information (cont'd)

Tell your healthcare provider about all the medicines you take, including prescription and over-the-counter medicines, vitamins, and herbal supplements.

How should I use ZEGALOGUE®?

- Read the detailed Instructions For Use that come with ZEGALOGUE®.
- Use ZEGALOGUE® exactly how your healthcare provider tells you to use it.
- Make sure your caregiver knows where you keep your ZEGALOGUE® and how to use ZEGALOGUE® the right way before
 you need it.
- Your caregiver must act quickly. Having very low blood sugar for a period of time may be harmful.
- Your healthcare provider will tell you how and when to use ZEGALOGUE®.
- After giving ZEGALOGUE® your caregiver should call for emergency medical help right away.
- Once you are able to safely consume food or drink, your caregiver should give you a fast-acting source of sugar (such as fruit juice) and a long-acting source of sugar (such as crackers with cheese or peanut butter).
- If you do not respond to treatment after 15 minutes, your caregiver may give you another dose, if available.
- Tell your healthcare provider each time you use ZEGALOGUE®. Your healthcare provider may need to change the dose of your other diabetes medicines.

What are the possible side effects of ZEGALOGUE®?

ZEGALOGUE® may cause serious side effects, including:

- high blood pressure. ZEGALOGUE® can cause high blood pressure in certain people with tumors in their adrenal glands.
- **low blood sugar.** ZEGALOGUE® can cause certain people with tumors in their pancreas called insulinomas to have low blood sugar.
- **serious allergic reaction.** Call your healthcare provider or **get medical help right away** if you have a serious allergic reaction including: rash, difficulty breathing, low blood pressure (hypotension).

The most common side effects of ZEGALOGUE® include: in adults: nausea, vomiting, headache, diarrhea, and injection site pain; in children: nausea, vomiting, headache, and injection site pain. These are not all the possible side effects of ZEGALOGUE®.

Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout and <u>Full Prescribing Information</u>, including <u>Patient Information</u>.



ZEGALOGUE® is a registered trademark of Novo Nordisk A/S. Novo Nordisk is a registered trademark of Novo Nordisk A/S.

© 2023 Novo Nordisk All rights reserved. US23ZGL00016 December 2023

